O 00 NN W e WL

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BURNMAEMEmD

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

BOB ST&MP Arizona Corporation Commission
airman

GARY PIERCE DOCKETED
Commissioner ’

BRENDA BURNS 0CT 24 2014
Comumissionet

BOB BURNS DOCKETED sy .
Commissioner

SUSAN BITTER SMITH | ne
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION DOCKET NO. E-01773A-12-0305
OF THE ARIZONA BELECTRIC POWER

COOPERATIVE, INC. TO DETERMINE DECISION NO.__ 74788
THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS PROPERTY FOR{  ORDER

RATEMAKING PURPOSES, TO FIX A JUST

AND REASONABLE RETURN THEREON

AND TO APPROVE RATES DESIGNED

TO DEVELOP SUCH RETURN -- TO

REMOVE THE EFFECTS OF PPAS FROM

AEPCO RATES.

Open Meeting

Phoenix, Arizona

October 16, 2014

BY THE COMMISSION:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. (“AEPCO”) is certificated to provide electric
services as a public service corporation in the State of Arizona.
2. On August 1, 2014, AEPCO filed an application with the Arizona Corporation

(1

Commission (“Commission”) requesting approval to remove the effects of two Purchase Power
Agreements (“PPAs”) from its rates.

3. In Decision No. 74173 (October 25, 2013), the Commission ordered that AEPCO file
as a compliance item an application requesting to remove from its rates all costs and charges related to
two purchase power contracts set to expite on October 31, 2014.

Background

4. AEPCO is a non-profit, member-owned generation and transmission cooperative that

supplies all or most of the power and energy requirements of its five Arizona and one California




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 2 Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

member distribution cooperatives. AEPCO has two types of distribution cooperative members: all-
requirements members (“ARMs”) and partial-requitements members (PRMs”). AEPCO contracts
with ARMs to provide the resources necessary to serve their current and projected loads. In contrast,
PRMs are entitled only to receive their allocated capacity of AEPCO resources. AEPCO is not
obligated to plan for or to meet any current or projected power and energy requirements beyond each
PRM’s allocated capacity.

5. In 2008, AEPCO determined it would need additional resources to meet the projected
power and energy requirements of its ARMs. Following a bid solicitation and procurement process
instituted to secure resources to meet the forecasted needs of Anza Electric Cooperative, Inc.
(“Anza”), Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. (“DVEC”), Graham County Electric Cooperative,
Inc. (“GCEC”) and Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. (“Trico”), AEPCO entered into two PPAs — one
with South Point Energy Center LLC (“South Point”) and the other with Dynergy Power Generation
II LLC (“Griffith”). The PPAs obligated AEPCO to purchase power and energy through October 31,
2014.

6. On January 1, 2011, Trico converted its membership status from all-requirements to
partial-requirements. As a result, AEPCO no longer needs the aforementioned PPAs and will not be
extending them past their expiration date.

7. In AEPCO’s most recent rate case, AEPCO and Trico requested this docket remain
open to allow AEPCO to file revised rates eliminating from Anza, DVEC, GCEC and Trico rates, the
costs and charges of the expiring purchase power contracts. The Commission approved that request.
Application

8. AEPCO’s immediate application addresses the two expiting PPAs and looks to amend
the tariffs filed in this docket on October 31, 2013. The only revision to the tatiffs is to reflect the
effect of removing from rates the costs and charges associated with the expiring PPAs. Specifically,
after adjusting for the expiration of the PPAs, the following charges and rates applicable to the
collective all-requirements members (“CARM”) and Trico are revised: Fixed Charge, O&M Charge

and Other Resources Energy Rate. Expiration of the PPAs also requites slight revisions to the

Decision No.74788




O 00 NN N Rk W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 3 Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Purchased Power and Fuel Adjustment Clause (“PPFAC”) bases for Other Resources and Fixed
Power Costs. There are no changes to other rates.

9. Table 1 summarizes the aforementioned changes to the affected rate tariffs, these

numbers can also be found in Exhibit A of AEPCO’s filing.

Rate T'Etlei,‘, .

CARM Other Resources Fuel Base $0.03904 |
CARM Fixed Power Costs Base $183,236 |
CARM Fixed Charge/Month $280,682
CARM O&M Charge/Month $462,845 |
CARM Other Resources Energy Rate - $/kWh $0.03904 |
PRM-Trico Other Resources Fuel Base $0.03747
PRM-Trico Fixed Power Costs Base $574,197
PRM-Trico Fixed Charge/Month $743,980
PRM-Trico O&M Charge/Month $868,482 [§
PRM-Trico Other Resources Energy Rate - $/kWh $0.03747

10. The revised rates will apply to the ARMs’ and Trico’s usage on and after November 1,
2014, the day after the PPAs expire.

11.  Staff’s review of the data provided in Exhibit B of the immediate application finds that
AEPCO’s calculation of the adjusted CARM and PRM tariffs is consistent with the discontinuation of
the South Point and Griffith PPA costs. Exhibit B of the application, pages 6 and 7, summarizes
revenue collection for the affected members. Revenues from Anza, DVEC and GCEC will drop by
slightly more than 1 percent compared to revenues approved in Decision No. 74173; while revenues
from Trico will decrease by more than 8 percent. Staff’s review of the revenue summary finds the
disparity in the aforementioned rate decreases stems from a dispatity in cost allocation. Trico was
assigned a much higher allocation of the costs associated with the two expiring PPAs; as a result, it is
receiving a much higher rate decrease.

12.  Staff notes that on page 7 of both the tariffs provided in Exhibit A, AEPCO has

indicated “§TBD” or “to be determined” for the adjustor rates tied to the PPFAC. On September 23,

Decision No. 74788




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 4 Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

2014, AEPCO filed revised Tariffs which take into account the new PPFAC rates/charges scheduled
to take effect on October 1, 2014. This pro-forma tariff filing also incorporates the recommendations
discussed in the immediate application set to take effect on November 1, 2014.
Recommendations

13. Staff has recommended that the changes to the tariff discussed herein, be adopted and
become effective November 1, 2014.

14. Staff has further recommended that the revised tariffs incorporate the new PPFAC
rates/charges, found in the attached Exhibit C.

15.  Staff has further recommended that AEPCO file as a compliance item with Docket
Control, revised tariffs consistent with the Decision in this case, within 15 days of the effective date..

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. AEPCO is an Arizona public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV,

Section 2, of the Atizona Constitution.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over AEPCO and the subject matter of this
application
3. The Commission, having reviewed the application and Staff’s Memorandum dated

September 30, 2014, concludes that it is in the public intetest to authorize AEPCO to remove from its
rates the effects of the two expiring PPAs.
ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. tariffs filed

in Exhibit A of the application are adopted as discussed hetein, effective on November 1, 2014.

Decision No.

74788




10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 5 Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. file revised
tariffs that incorporate the new PPFAC rates/ charges found in the attached Exhibit C.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Electric Power Cooperative Inc. file, as a
compliance item with Docket Control, revised CARM and PRM tariffs consistent with the Decision in
this case, within 15 days of the effective date.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order become effective immediately.

BY THE ORDER OF TH IZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

COMMISSIONER COMMISSI?T\IER N COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, JODI JERICH, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this
Commission to be affixed at the Capltol in the City of

Phoenix, this &HEE day of fX*h) , 2014.

JODI JERXCH
EXEC IRECTO

DISSENT:

DISSENT:

SMO:EMV:sms\BH

Decision No.

74788




v Rk WN

NeRe I N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 6

SERVICE LIST FOR: Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.

DOCKET NO. E-01773A-12-0305

Michael M. Grant

Jennifer A. Cranston
GALLAGHER & KENNEDY P.A.
2575 E. Camelback Road

Phoenix, Atizona 85016-9225
Attorneys for AEPCO

Michael W. Patten

Roshka, Dewulf & Patten Plc

One Atizona Center

400 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-3906
Attorneys for Trico

Russell E. Jones

Waterfall, Economidis, Caldwell, Hanshaw & Villamana P.C.
5210 E. Williams Circle, Suite 800

Tucson, Arizona 85711

Attorneys for Trico

Vincent Nitido

Karen Cathers

Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc.
8600 W. Tangerine Road

P.O. Box 930

Marana, Atrizona 85653

Jeftrey W. Crockett

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP
One E. Washington St., Suite 2400
Phoenix, Atizona 85004

Attorneys for SSVEC

Kirby Chapman

SSVEC

311 E. Wilcox Dr.

Sierra Vista, Arizona 85635

Michael A. Curtis

William P. Sullivan

Curtis, Goodwin, Sullivan, Udall & Schwab, PL.C
501 East Thomas Road

Phoenix, Atizona 85012-3205

Attorneys for Mohave

Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

74788

Decision No.

e




E- N VS S

~l O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 7

Tyler Catlson

Peggy Gilman

Mohave Electric Cooperative
P.O. Box 1045

Bullhead City, Arizona 86430

Mz, Steven M. Olea

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Decision No. 74788

1 e ECEEEEEEEEEEE—————_




E = N VS B )

O 0 9 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 8

Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

EXHIBIT A

Decision No. 74788




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Exhibit A

ARIZONA ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.

TARIFF
PERMANENT
Effective Date: November 1, 2014
AVAILABILITY

Available to all cooperative associations which are or shall be collective all-requirements
Class A members (“CARM?”) of the Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. (“AEPCO”).

MONTHLY RATE (BILLING PERIOD)

Electric power and energy furnished under this Tariff will be subject to the rates set forth in the
attached Exhibit A and the terms set forth herein in addition to any applicable terms set forth in
the Member’s Wholesale Power Contract.

Billing Month — The first calendar month preceding the month the bill is rendered.

Demand Overrun Adjustment — If, in any hour, the CARM’s metered load exceeds its Allocated
Capacity, then AEPCO shall compute a Demand Overrun Adjustment for the CARM and each
Member shall be charged a portion of such Demand Overrun Adjustment in proportion to that
Member’s demand ratio share. Such Demand Overrun Adjustment shall equal the product of the
CARM'’s Fixed Charge multiplied by the demand overrun adjustment factor. The demand

- overrun adjustment factor shall be any non-negative number determined from the following
formula:

doaf = ((mbdkW) / AC) - 1

Where:
doaf =  Demand Overrun Adjustment Factor,
mbdkW = Metered kW of CARM, and
AC = Allocated Capacity of CARM, in kW.

In addition, Member shall pay for the energy associated with the Demand Overrun Adjustment at
the then-applicable Other Resources Energy Rate.

Power Factor — Each Member shall maintain Power Factor at the time of maximum demand as
close to unity as possible. If the Power Factor of Member measured at the aggregated Member’s
Delivery Point(s) at the time of Member peak demand is outside a bandwidth of 95% leading to
95% lagging, a Power Factor Adjustment shall be separately charged to the Member. The Power
Factor Adjustment shall be the product of the Member’s power factor adjustment (as set forth

AEPCO CARM Tariff 10421-0067/4326151v2
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173

Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013 1

Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014

Decision No. 74788




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

below) multiplied by the quotient of the Member’s demand ratio share of the CARM O&M
Charge divided by the sum of the CARM’s 12-month rolling average demand. The power factor
adjustment shall be any non-negative number determined from the following formula:

pfakW = ((mkW / mpf)(bpf)) - mkW

Where:
pfakW = power factor adjustment in kW,
mkW = Member Metered kW,
mpf = measured power factor at the time of Member peak demand, and
bpf = 0.95.

The provisions of the power factor adjustment may be waived if power factor is detrimentally
impacted as a direct result of system improvements or a change in operational procedure by
AEPCO to reduce transmission losses and/or improve system reliability.

Capacity and Energy Below Allocated Capacity ~ If CARM is utilizing a Future Resource,
Supplemental Purchase, S&G PPA in any hour to serve Native Load and CARM fails to take its
required share of Minimum Base Capacity or Minimum Other Capacity, CARM shall pay a
charge as set forth in Section 2.4 of Rate Schedule A to the Member’s Wholesale Power
Contract.

Taxes — Bills rendered are subject to adjustment for all federal, state and local government taxes
or levies, including any taxes or levies imposed as a carbon tax or “cap and trade” or other
carbon assessments system imposed on electricity sales or electricity production and any
assessments that are or may be imposed by federal or state regulatory agencies on electric utility
gross revenues.

Transmission and Ancillary Service Charges — Each Class A member shall also be billed by
AEPCO for charges AEPCO incurs for the transmission of power and energy to the Class A
member’s delivery point(s). Such charges will be assessed to the Class A member at the rates
actually charged AEPCO by the transmission provider and others for transmission service and
the provision of ancillary services.

Power Cost Adjustor Rates and Power Cost Bank Charges

“Base Resources” are defined as (1) AEPCO’s Steam Turbine Units 2 and 3, (2) power
purchased under contract from the Western Area Power Administration and (3) economy
purchases displacing base resources generation.

“Other Resources” are defined as (1) AEPCO’s generation units other than Steam Turbine Units
2 and 3, (2) power purchased under contracts which serve the combined scheduled loads of
AEPCO’s Class A members plus power purchased under contract and economy energy
purchases (other than economy purchases displacing base resources generation) made for the
purpose of meeting the scheduled load requirements of all Class A members and (3) power
purchased under contracts or resources which have been acquired to serve Class A Member load
and which the Member has expressly agreed to in a participation agreement.

AEPCO CA'RM Tariff 10421-0067/4326151v2
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173

Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013 2
Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014

Decision No. 74788




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

“Fixed Power Costs” are defined as those costs that do not vary directly with the production
and/or purchase of electric power and energy. Such costs include, but are not limited to, demand
charges, reservation charges, and wheeling expenses that do not vary directly with energy take.

The monthly bill computed under this Tariff shall, using the procedures stated herein, be increased
or decreased by the monthly fixed costs adjustor charge, the monthly bank charges and an amount
equal to the result of multiplying the kWh derived from each resource type by the applicable Power
Cost Adjustor Rate for Base Resources and Other Resources where:

Base Resources Adjustor Rate

BF = BPC -$0.02958

BF = Base Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate in dollars per kWh, rounded to the
nearest one-thousandth of a cent ($0.00001).

The Commission-allowed pro forma fuel costs of Base Resources generation, the
purchased power costs of Base Resources and wheeling costs associated with
Base Resources in dollars per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth of a
cent ($0.00001).

BPC

Allowable Base Resources fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs include:

A. The costs of fossil fuel and natural gas consumed in AEPCO’s Steam Generating
Units 2 and 3 as recorded in RUS Account 501 (excluding those costs identified
as Fixed Power Costs), plus

B. The actual costs associated with Base Resources power purchased for reasons
other than identified in paragraph (C) below as recorded in RUS Account 555
(excluding those costs identified as Fixed Power Costs), plus

C. The cost of energy purchased when such energy is purchased on an economic
dispatch basis to substitute for higher cost Base Resources energy as recorded in
RUS Account 555, plus

D. The firm and non-firm wheeling expenses associated with the delivery of Base
Resources energy as recorded in RUS Account 565 (excluding those costs
identified as Fixed Power Costs) excepting network service transmission
payments made by AEPCO to Southwest Transmission Cooperative, Inc. for
electric power and energy furnished to the CARM, less

E. The energy costs recovered through non-tariff contractual firm sales of Base
Resources power and energy as recorded in RUS Account 447, less

F. The energy costs recovered through inter-system economy energy and/or intra-
system resource transfer sales of Base Resources power and energy sold on an
economic dispatch basis as recorded in RUS Account 447.

AEPCO CARM Tariff 10421-0067/4326151v2
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173

Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013 3

Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014

74788

Decision No.




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Base Resources Bank Charge

BBC = BBA/6*

BBC = Base Resources Bank Charge in dollars per month, rounded to the nearest cent
($0.01).

BBA = The “Base Resources Bank Account” represents allowable accumulated fuel,
purchased power and wheeling costs in dollars over- or under-collected in the past
from Base Resources, rounded to the nearest cent ($0.01).

* The BBC for each individual CARM is based on the accumulated (over)/under
- collected BBA for that individual Member.

Other Resources Adjustor Rate

OF = OPC -$0.03899

OF = Other Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate in dollars per kWh, rounded to the
nearest one-thousandth of a cent ($0.00001).

H

OPC The Commission-allowed pro forma fuel costs of Other Resources generation,
Other Resources purchased power and wheeling costs associated with Other
Resources in dollars per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent

($0.00001).
Allowable Other Resources fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs include:

A. The costs of fossil fuel and natural gas consumed in AEPCQ’s Steam Generating
Units 1, 4, § and 6 as recorded in RUS Accounts 501 and 547 (excluding those costs
identified as Fixed Power Costs), plus

B. The actual costs associated with Other Resources purchased power for reasons other
than identified in paragraph (C) below as recorded in RUS Account 555 (excluding
those costs identified as Fixed Power Costs), plus

C. The cost of Other Resources energy purchased when such energy is purchased on an
economic dispatch basis. Included therein are such costs as those charged for
economy energy purchases and the charges resulting from a scheduled outage of
Other Resources generation units. All such kinds of Other Resources energy being
purchased by AEPCO to substitute for its own higher cost Other Resources energy
as recorded in RUS Account 555, plus

D. The firm and non-firm wheeling expenses associated with the delivery of Other
Resources energy as recorded in RUS Account 565 (excluding those costs identified
as Fixed Power Costs), excepting network service transmission payments made by
AEPCO to Southwest Transmission Cooperative, Inc. for electric power and energy
furnished to the CARM, less

AEPCO CARM Tariff 10421-0067/4326151v2
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173

Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013 4

Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014

Decision No. 74788




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

E. The energy costs recovered through non-tariff contractual firm sales of Other
Resources power and energy as recorded in RUS Account 447, less

F. The energy costs recovered through inter-system economy energy and/or intra-
system resource transfer sales of Other Resources power and energy sold on an
economic dispatch basis as recorded in RUS Account 447.

Other Resources Bank Charge
OBC = OBA/6*

OBC = Other Resources Bank Charge in dollars per month, rounded to the nearest cent
($0.01).

OBA = The “Other Resources Bank Account™ represents allowable accumulated fuel,
purchased power and wheeling costs in dollars over- or under-collected in the past
from Other Resources, rounded to the nearest cent ($0.01).

* The OBC for each individual CARM is based on the accumulated (over)/under
collected OBA for that individual Member.

Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge
FC = FPC-$174,959 *

FC = Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge in dollars per month, rounded to the nearest
cent ($0.01).

FPC = The Commission-allowed pro forma fixed fuel costs of Base and Other Resources
generation, fixed costs of Base and Other Resources purchased power and fixed
wheeling costs associated with Base and Other Resources in dollars, rounded to
the nearest cent ($0.01).

Allowable fixed fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs include:

A. The fixed costs of fossil fuel and natural gas consumed in AEPCO’s Steam
Generating Units as recorded in RUS Accounts 501 and 547, plus

B. The fixed costs associated with purchased power as recorded in RUS Account 555,
plus

C. The fixed wheeling expenses associated with the delivery of Base and Other
Resources energy as recorded in RUS Account 565, excepting network service
transmission payments made by AEPCO to Southwest Transmission Cooperative,
Inc. for electric power and energy furnished to the CARM, less

AEPCO CARM Tariff 10421-0067/4326151v2
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173

Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013 5
Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014

74788

Decision No.




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

D. The demand and other fixed costs recovered through non-tariff contractual firm sales
of power and energy as recorded in RUS Account 447, less

E. The demand and other fixed costs recovered through inter-sysiem economy
energy and/or intra-system resource transfer sales of power and energy sold on an
economic dispatch basis as recorded in RUS Account 447,

* The FC is apportioned among the CARMs and allocated to each CARM based upon
each CARM’s monthly Demand Ratio Share. The Demand Ratio Share is calculated
each month as the percentage of each CARM’s 12-month rolling average demand to the
total of the CARMSs’ 12-month rolling average demand.

Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge

FBC =

FBC =

FBA

it

FBA/6*

Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge in dollars per month, rounded to the nearest cent
($0.01).

The “Fixed Power Costs Bank Account” represents allowable accumulated fixed
fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs in dollars over- or under-collected in
the past, rounded to the nearest cent ($0.01).

* The FBC for each individual CARM is based on the acéumu]ated (over)/under
collected FBA for that individual Member.

For purposes of calculating the Power Cost Bank Charges, AEPCO shall separately track each
individual CARM’s BBA, OBA and FBA. In addition, on a calendar semi-annual basis, AEPCO
shall compute the Power Cost Adjustor Rates as specified herein based upon a rolling 12-month
average of allowable fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs for the BPC, the OPC and the
FPC. AEPCO shalil initially file by March 1, 2014 and thereafter on March 1 and September 1 of
the month preceding the effective date of the revised Power Cost Adjustor Rates and Power Cost
Bank Charges (i.e., April 1 or October 1): (1) calculations supporting the revised Adjustor Rates
and Bank Charges with the Director, Utilities Division, and (2) a Tariff reflecting the revised
Adjustor Rates and Bank Charges with the Commission, which Tariff shall be effective for
billings after the first day of the following month and which shall continue in effect until revised
pursuant to the procedures specified herein.

AEPCO CARM Tariff 10421-0067/4326151v2
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173

Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013 6

Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014 74788

Decision No.




EXHIBIT A

Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Effective Date

November 1, 2014 (1)

Collective All-Requirements Members:

Total Fixed Charge/Month $272,777 (2)
Total O&M Charge/Month $456,549 (2)
Base Resources Energy Rate — $/kWh $0.02958
Other Resources Energy Rate — $/kWh $0.03899

Adjustor Rates/Charges
Base Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh

Other Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh
Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge — Total $/mo. (2)

Bank Charges

Anza Electric Cooperative, Inc,
Base Resources Bank Charge — $/mo.

Other Resources Bank Charge — $/mo.
Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge — $/mo.

Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Base Resources Bank Charge — $/mo.

Other Resources Bank Charge — $/mo.
Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge — $/mo.

Graham County Electric Cooperative, Inc,

Base Resources Bank Charge — $/mo.
Other Resources Bank Charge — $/mo.
Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge — $/mo.

$TBD*
$TBD*
$TBD*

$TBD*
$TBD*
$TBD*

$TBD*
$TBD*
$TBD*

$TBD*
$TBD*
$TBD*

(1) Rates are effective for service provided on and after this date.
(2) The Total Fixed Charge, the Total O&M Charge, and the Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge are
apportioned among the CARMs and allocated to each CARM based upon each CARM’s monthly
Demand Ratio Share. The Demand Ratio Share is calculated each month as the percentage of each
CARM’s 12-month rolling average demand to the total of the CARMSs’ 12-month rolling average

demand.

* Effective October 1, 2014 and determined and revised as set forth in the Tariff,

AEPCO CARM Tariff

A.C.C. Decision No. 74173

Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013 7
Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014

10421-0067/4326151v2

74788

Decision No.




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Exhibit A

Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.

Partial-Requirements Schedule
Rates and Fixed Charge
(Effective November 1, 2014)

Service provided to Mobhave Electric Cooperative, Inc. (“MEC”), Sulphur Springs Valley
Electric Cooperative, Inc. (“SSVEC”) and Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. (“Trico”) by the
Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. (“AEPCO”) under the Partial Requirements Capacity
and Energy Agreements shall be at the rates set forth in the attached Exhibit A and subject to the
terms set forth herein in addition to any applicable terms set forth in the Members’ Partial
Requirements Capacity and Energy Agreements.

Billing Month — The first calendar month preceding the month the bill is rendered.

Demand Overrun Adjustment — If, in any hour, (i) Member’s scheduled load (if Member is not in
AEPCO’s Control Area) or (ii) Member’s metered load less capacity obtained from sources
outside the Dispatch Pool (if Member is in AEPCO’s Control Area) exceeds its Allocated
Capacity, then Member shall be charged a Demand Overrun Adjustment.  Such Demand Overrun
Adjustment shall equal the product of Member’s Fixed Charge multiplied by the demand overrun
adjustment factor. The demand overrun adjustment factor shall be any non-negative number
determined from the following formula:

doaf = ((mbdkW) / AC)— 1

Where:
doaf = Demand Overrun Adjustment Factor,
mbdkW = Member Schedule in kW or Metered kW less capacity from sources
outside the Dispatch Pool, as applicable, and
AC = Allocated Capacity of Member, in kW.

In addition, Member shall pay for the energy associated with the Demand Overrun Adjustment at
the then-applicable Other Resources Energy Rate.

Power Factor — Each Member shall maintain Power Factor at the time of maximum demand as
close to unity as possible. If the Power Factor of Member measured at the aggregated Member’s
Delivery Point(s) at the time of Member’s peak demand is outside a bandwidth of 95% leading to
95% lagging, a Power Factor Adjustment shall be separately charged to the Member. The Power
Factor Adjustment shall be the product of the Member’s power factor adjustment (as set forth
below) multiplied by the quotient of the Member’s O&M Charge divided by the sum of the
Member’s 12-month rolling average demand. The power factor adjustment kW shall be any
non-negative number determined from the following formula:

AEPCO PRM Tariff

L, 1 10421-0067/4326165v2
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173 74788
Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013 ..
Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014 Decision No.

X5



Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

pfakW = ((mkW / mpf)(bpf)) - mkW

Where:
pfakW = power factor adjustment in kW,
mkW = Member Metered kW,
mpf = measured power factor at the time of Member peak demand, and
bpf = 0.95.

The provisions of the power factor adjustment may be waived if power factor is detrimentally
impacted as a direct result of system improvements or a change in operational procedure by
AEPCO to reduce transmission losses and/or improve system reliability.

Taxes — Bills rendered are subject to adjustment for all federal, state and local government taxes
or levies, including any taxes or levies imposed as a carbon tax or “cap and trade” or other
carbon assessments system imposed on electricity sales or electricity production and any
assessments-that are or may be imposed by federal or state regulatory agencies on electric utility
gross revenues.

Power Cost Adjustor Rates and Power Cost Bank Charges

“Base Resources” are defined as (1) AEPCO’s Steam Turbine Units 2 and 3, (2) power
purchased under contract from the Western Area Power Administration and (3) economy
purchases displacing base resources generation.

“Other Resources” are defined as (1) AEPCO’s generation units other than Steam Turbine Units
2 and 3, (2) power purchased under contracts which serve the combined scheduled loads of
AEPCO’s Class A members plus power purchased under contract and economy energy
purchases (other than economy purchases displacing base resources generation) made for the
purpose of meeting the scheduled load requirements of all Class A members and (3) power
purchased under contracts or resources which have been acquired to serve Class A Member load
and which the Member has expressly agreed to in a participation agreement.

“Fixed Power Costs” are defined as those costs that do not vary directly with the production
and/or purchase of electric power and energy. Such costs include, but are not limited to, demand
charges, reservation charges, and wheeling expenses that do not vary directly with energy take.

The monthly bill computed under this Tariff shall, using the procedures stated herein, be increased
or decreased by the monthly fixed costs adjustor charge, the monthly bank charges and an amount
equal to the result of multiplying the kWh derived from each resource type by the applicable Power
Cost Adjustor Rate for Base Resources and Other Resources where:

Base Resources Adjustor Rate

BF = BPC-BFB
BF = Base Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate in dollars per kWh, rounded to the
nearest one-thousandth of a cent ($0.00001). _
AEPCO PRM Tariff 2 10421-0067/4326165v2

A.C.C. Decision No. 74173
Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013

Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014 ..
Decision No. 74788




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

BPC = The Commission-allowed pro forma fuel costs of Base Resources generation,
purchased power costs of Base Resources and wheeling costs associated with
Base Resources in dollars per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth of a
cent ($0.00001).

The Base Resources Fuel Base or BFB is $0.02931 for MEC, $0.02975 for
SSVEC and $0.02984 for Trico.

BFB

Allowable Base Resources fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs include:

A. The costs of fossil fuel and natural gas consumed in AEPCO’s Steam
Generating Units 2 and 3 as recorded in RUS Account 501 (excluding those
costs identified as Fixed Power Costs), plus

B. The actual costs associated with Base Resources power purchased for reasons
other than identified in paragraph (C) below as recorded in RUS Account 555
(excluding those costs identified as Fixed Power Costs), plus

C. The cost of energy purchased when such energy is purchased on an economic
dispatch basis to substitute for higher cost Base Resources energy as recorded in
RUS Account 555, plus

D. The firm and non-firm wheeling expenses associated with the delivery of Base
Resources energy as recorded in RUS Account 565 (excluding those costs
identified as Fixed Power Costs), excepting network service transmission
payments made by AEPCO to Southwest Transmission Cooperative, Inc. for
electric power and energy fumished to AEPCO’s all-requirements Class A
members, less

E. The energy costs recovered through non-tariff contractual firm sales of Base
Resources power and energy as recorded in RUS Account 447, less

F. The energy costs recovered through inter-system economy energy and/or intra-
system resource transfer sales of Base Resources power and energy sold on an
economic dispatch basis as recorded in RUS Account 447.

Base Resources Bank Charge
BBC = BBA/6

BBC = Base Resources Bank Charge in dollars per month rounded to the nearest cent
(%0.01).

BBA = The “Base Resources Bank Account” represents allowable accumulated fuel,

purchased power and wheeling costs in dollars over- or under-collected in the past
from Base Resources, rounded to the nearest cent ($0.01).

AEPCO PRM Tariff

L 3 10421-0067/4326165v2
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173
Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013 ..
Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014 Decision No._ 74788




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Other Resources Adjustor Rate
OF = OPC-OFB

OF = Other Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate in dollars per kWh, rounded to the
nearest one-thousandth of a cent ($0.00001).

OPC = The Commission-allowed pro forma fuel costs of Other Resources generation,
Other Resources purchased power and wheeling costs associated with Other
Resources in dollars per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent
($0.00001).

OFB = The Other Resources Fuel Base or OFB is $0.04118 for MEC, $0.04139 for
SSVEC and $0.03723 for Trico.

Allowable Other Resources fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs include:

A. The costs of fossil fuel and natural gas consumed in AEPCO’s Steam Generating
Units 1, 4, 5 and 6 as recorded in RUS Accounts 501 and 547 (excluding those
costs identified as Fixed Power Costs), plus

B. The actual costs associated with Other Resources purchased power for reasons other
than identified in paragraph (C) below as recorded in RUS Account 555 (excluding
those costs identified as Fixed Power Costs), plus

C. The cost of Other Resources energy purchased when such energy is purchased on an
economic dispatch basis. Included therein are such costs as those charged for
economy energy purchases and the charges resulting from a scheduled outage of
Other Resources generation units. All such kinds of Other Resources energy being
purchased by AEPCO to substitute for its own higher cost Other Resources energy
as recorded in RUS Account 555, plus

D. The firm and non-firn wheeling expenses associated with the delivery of Other
Resources energy as recorded in RUS Account 565 (excluding those costs identified
as Fixed Power Costs), excepting network service transmission payments made by
AEPCO to Southwest Transmission Cooperative, Inc. for electric power and energy
furnished to AEPCO’s all-requirements Class A members, less

E. The energy costs recovered through non-tariff contractual firm sales of Other
Resources power and energy as recorded in RUS Account 447, and less

F. The energy costs recovered through inter-system economy energy and/or intra-
system resource transfer sales of Other Resources power and energy sold on an
economic dispatch basis as recorded in RUS Account 447.

AEPCO PR:M Tariff 4 10421-0067/4326165v2
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173
Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013

74788

Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014 Decision No




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Other Resources Bank Charge

OBC = OBA/6

OBC = Other Resources Bank Charge in dollars per month, rounded to the nearest cent
(50.01).

OBA = The “Other Resources Bank Account” represents allowable accumulated fuel,
purchased power and wheeling costs in dollars over- or under-collected in the past
from Other Resources, rounded to the nearest cent ($0.01).

Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge
FC = FPC-FFB

FC = Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge in dollars per month, rounded to the nearest
cent ($0.01).

FPC = The Commission-allowed pro forma fixed fuel costs of Base and Other
- Resources generation, fixed costs of Base and Other Resources purchased
power and fixed wheeling costs associated with Base and Other Resources in

dollars, rounded to the nearest cent ($0.01).

FFB = The Fixed Power Costs Base or FFB is $549,433.00 for MEC, $486,509.00 for
SSVEC and $323,828.00 for Trico.

Allowable fixed fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs include:

A. The fixed costs of fossil fuel and natural gas consumed in AEPCO’s Steam
Generating Units as recorded in RUS Accounts 501 and 547, plus

B. The fixed costs associated with purchased power as recorded in RUS Account
555, plus

C. The fixed wheeling expenses associated with the delivery of Base and Other
Resources energy as recorded in RUS Account 565, excepting network service
transmission payments made by AEPCO to Southwest Transmission
Cooperative, Inc. for electric power and energy furnished to AEPCO’s all-
requirements Class A members, less

D. The demand and other fixed costs recovered through non-tariff contractual firm
- sales of power and energy as recorded in RUS Account 447, less

E. The demand and other fixed costs recovered through inter-system economy
energy and/or intra-system resource transfer sales of power and energy sold on
an economic dispatch basis as recorded in RUS Account 447.

AEPCO PRM Tariff 5
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173

Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013

Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014

10421-0067/4326165v2

74788

Decision No.




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge
FBC = FBA/6

FBC = Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge in dollars per month, rounded to the nearest cent
(50.01).

FBA The “Fixed Power Costs Bank Account” represents allowable accumulated fixed
fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs in dollars over- or under-collected in

the past, rounded to the nearest cent ($0.01).

For purposes of calculating the Power Cost Bank Charges, AEPCO shall separately track each
individual Partial-Requirements Member’s BBA, OBA, and FBA. In addition, on a calendar
semi-annual basis, AEPCO shall compute the Power Cost Adjustor Rates as specified herein
based upon a rolling 12-month average of allowable fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs
for the BPC, the OPC and the FPC. AEPCO shall initially file by March 1, 2014 and thereafter
on March 1 and September 1 of the month preceding the effective date of the revised Power Cost
Adjustor Rates and Power Cost Bank Charges (i.e., April 1 or October 1): (1) calculations
supporting the revised Adjustor Rates and Bank Charges with the Director, Utilities Division,
and (2) a Tariff reflecting the revised Adjustor Rates and Bank Charges with the Commission,
which Tariff shall be effective for billings after the first day of the following month and which
shall continue in effect until revised pursuant to the procedures specified herein.

AEPCO PRM Tariff o4
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173 6 10421-0067/4326165v2
74788

Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013

Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014 Decision No




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

(1) Rates are effective for service provided on and after this date.

* Effective October 1, 2014 and determined and revised as set forth in the Tariff,

AEPCO PRM Tariff
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173 7

EXHIBIT A
Effective Date November 1, 2014 (1)
Partial-Requirements Members: MEC SSVEC Trico
Fixed Charge — $/month $856,617 $758,513 $504,878
O&M Charge — $/month $1,433,723 $1,269,525 $845,015
Base Resources Energy Rate — $/kWh $0.02931 $0.02975 $0.02984
Other Resources Energy Rate — $/kWh $0.04118 $0.04139 $0.03723
Adjustor Rates/Charges

MEC

Base Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh $TBD*

Other Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate —$/kWh  $TBD*

Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge — Total $/mo. $TBD*
SSVEC

Base Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh $TBD*

Other Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh $TBD*

Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge — Total $/mo. $TBD*
Trico

Base Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh $TBD*

Other Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh $TBD*

Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge — Total $/mo. $TBD*

Bank Charges

MEC

Base Resources Bank Charge — $/mo. $TBD*

Other Resources Bank Charge — $/mo. $TBD*

Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge — $/mo. $TBD*

. SSVEC

Base Resources Bank Charge — $/mo. $TBD*

Other Resources Bank Charge — $/mo. $TBD*

Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge — $/mo. $TBD*
Trico

Base Resources Bank Charge — $/mo. $TBD*

Other Resources Bank Charge — $/mo. $TBD*

Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge ~ $/mo. $TBD*

10421-0067/4326165v2

Original Effective Date: November 1, 2013

Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014 ..
Decision No.

74788




L% B R VS B \S ]

O X N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page9 -

Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

EXHIBIT B

Decision No.

74788




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Exhibit B

Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.

Rate and Revenues Generated Summary
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011
South Point and Griffith Adjustments per
ACC Decision No. 74173

August 1, 2014

AEPCO Revenue Comparison without S and G PPAs - 7/15/2014

74788

Decision No.




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

YIDUSWL - 5¥dd B pow § i Bomsadian) snasay 0OgRY

$BE0E008 OLLYYO'0S 66£0€0'05 SELIEO'0S PILIPOOS Pr8icoas IOUVHO ADHANT IOVHIAY  1p
66850°08 LLLPO'0S »06£0°'08 £2L60°08 Lrroos LPLEDOS ADAVHD SADUNOST TVNOLLIGAY  op
668£0°0S LLbrros Y06£0°08 £TLE0OS oS risvos 3JUVHD ADUINT FOUNOSTY ONLISIXE HTH10 o€
85620'08 00000°08 8562008 862008 00000°0S 862008 FOUVHD ADWANA ASVE g
6¥5'95ps 9698 SHE'I9pS S10'5P8S Lor'ezs 788988 IDUVHOWPO  s¢
LTS P06'LS 7890878 SLE'POSS 015578 086'spLS IDNVHO QAXIE o
SADYVHD ATHINOW >
e
18L'S8EEST 000161 18L'9(S'657 SEO'SIS'0LO 000'¥8L'S $£0'665'9L9 HMMTVIOL ¢
000'7¢£'9 000161 000’759 000°IL¥'S6 000'vBL'S 000'SSZ'101 HAM SIONNOSTN TyNOLUGay 7
809'8Ty'51 0 809'870'sT NP Lop'9L 0 9ILt'oL HAVI SIOUNOSTA ONLISIXA ¥AHIO  1e
£LI'S29'15T 0 £LISTO'IEL 619'9.8'36p 0 619'9.8'g6p HMY 30uN0osSTI asve  op
$29'605 0 ¥29'605 Tt "0 o't SUNVIAA ONITIIG 62
SINVNINYALIA SNITTI 8z
INTNIOTIARA AIVE 0
9
sz
L9B'ISHOIS SS6BLIS T28'0£9'918 1Z6'S8Y°LS 61S'60p'eS opp'S68'ors TVIOL vz
9881 SS6BLE TTL9E 89596 I'F 6IS'60V'E £80°9YS'9 SADUNOSTY TYNOLLIGAY 4
vecoze 0 veconLt ws9Tr'S 0 WS9ITS SADYNOSTA ONLISIXT HTHLO 14
LLESHSPIS o8 LIS PIS 118221'678 o8 HIS'ITI6TS SANINOSTH ASVE 1z
SIS00 IDUNOSTI TV10L 0z
61
. $56°669'LS 155'88 90S'80L°LS 90T LT 128 $89'ss78 068°S¥S° 128 1vi0140s 81
o5T'88] 1558 LOL'96T 89595 1% ¥8955C TSTS6EE SA2UNOSIY TYNOLLIGgY L
$££'099 0 8E€°099 619'po7's 0 §19%97's SADUNOSTA ONLISIXZ HAHLO 91
191 1S8'98 os 199 1s8'9S s10'988'v IS os 610'988PIS SADUNOST ASVE st
ADMANT 17
€t
EBSRLY'SS YSSSLS LELPSS'SS SSi‘op1'ols 2091828 8LV 0TS TVi0Lans a
0 PESSL PSSSL 0 209°182 09187 S30UNOSTY TYNOLLIGAY 11
T0L'062 0 10L'06Z 750885 [} 50'ses SIOUNOSA ONLISTXT YAHLO o1
288'L81'ss [ z88'L81'ss £E1'209'ss oS £E1°709°6S SAUNOSTY ASVE 6
W»0 8
L
SLEELTES N —SLIBITES 0£5 55098 EETCORTS 9LL765S TvioL-ans 9
0 G 05875 0 EET6IST €ET6983 SIDUNOSTY TYNOLLIGAY s
S6T'69L 0 S6T°692 us'sey's 0 ST SIDUNOSTA DNLISIXA ¥IH1O %
PEOOS'ZS os PEOPOS'TS 659'PE9'ss o 659'PE9'PS SZDUNOSTY ASVE £
S1S0D QIXIA 4
§ I
S1S00 SINIWISNFaV SUAGNIW SISGD SINTWISIIQY IALLVHI00D ‘ON
Vdd HU143149 VA HLLATED  SINIWTWINDIy Vdd HLLLRD Vdd HLI4414D ORLIDATE 0oL $1S0D TYNOLIONNA vt
PINIOdHINOS  PINIOAHLNOS TV JALLYITIOO  PUINIOIHINGS  » INiOd HLNOS
LNOHLIM WvD SLIVL'ONNOISIDAA  LNOHLIM OJIYL £LIPL ‘ON NOISIDAQ

L3073y
d Hqqry

ELIPL ‘ON NOISIDHT ¥3d
SLOVALINGD HLIAINS ¥ INIOd HINOS 110HLM
SALVY ANV SINIWIHINOTY ANNTATH 5O NOLLVAINAQ
U] ‘2ARBIad00)) Jomog sLdarg BuozZLIY

74788

" Decision No.




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

PIOUSUL - Vdd D PE¥ S 20083 a Rowpindmias) SnRaAng ODIAV

@®
Q0
©~
-
e~
2
=]
.2
2
3
656 bL1 Fmﬂ [T E 69€ 0! L6TpLSS HINOW ¥3d - S3O¥VHD asvd 13N GIxid 67 ()
Sm_Somm , 0ZE 668 818'2612$ €66 588'€S EEY'V00'ES 99€°068'08 31500 3Svd 13and G3Xid V1oL 8¢
'S ] 0 19's 1L0°01 ) 1£0°01 SANNIATY LOVHUINOD W14 (14
086'¥01°T 02€'66 0LTYOTT $00'968'E EE4'P00'E LEV'0069 1vi018ns 92
LT 8T L 18661 1 8L P19 pe el OIEvERT 31500 ONITHIHM TVYLIOL ST
0 8ST'L 8sTL ) S 61T We6IT INI'T33HM SFDENOST TVNOLLIAAY 44
816'8$ 0 816'85 150'601 0 150'601 ONITIIHM STOUNOSTY ¥THLO 14
SO8'ESE'] 0 S08'ESE) LTL'S0S'T 0 LTL'S0ST ONI'TIFHM SADANOSTY ASVE 4
SYTHLO A€ ALIDRLIATI J0 NOISSINSNVYL | £4
_OLE'POI 290'26 ZLE'961 $90'€61 168'¥8L'T 956'LL6'T S1SOD ANVINEA JISYHOUNd TVIOL (174
0 790'26 79076 0 168'78L°T 168°V8LT $3DUNOSY TYNOLLIAAY 6t
0 0 0 0 0 0 $IOANOSTY YIHLO 81
01£'701 0 o1€"p01 $90'e61 0 $90'¢61 $IYNOSTA ASVE L1
SLSOD ANVINIA QISVHOUNd 91
6TL'66Y 0 6TL'66Y LE6'VI6 0 LE6'YT6 $1S0D SVO aaXid st
881'88$ 0s 881888 ¥TT'E91S o YT E9ls S1S02 V0D aaxli 14
$1s00aaxid €l
SIDYVYHO ASVE 1aN4 QIXid T
L1
668£0°08 LLYPO'0S P06£0'08 £2LE00S TLYPO0S L¥LEOOS UMYS - IDYYHD ISV SADUNOFY YFHLO o¥
$09'09L1Z 000161 809'156'12 91H'8€6'1L1 000'v8L'S NYTTLLLL HMY SEDUNOSTU YTHIO 6
¥6+'8¥88 155'8S SPO'LSSS L1109 $89'857$ 1£8'659°98 S1S0D ADYINT SFDUNOSTY ¥FHIO 8
A5UVHD ASVd SIOUN0Sd JaHIO L
9
85620°08 00000°0$ 8562008 ¥8620'08 0000008 ¥8620°08 UAMYS - FOUVHD ISV SAOANOSTY ASvd ]
ELI'STY'IET 0 £L1'STI'1ET 619'9L8'86¥ 0 619'9L8'B6Y HMX ZodnOsIy asva ¢
19+'1$8'98 o 196'158'98 610'988'41$ o 610'988°7I$ SISOJ AD¥ANT SADYNOSII ASVE €
: AOAVHD A5va s3ounosd dsvd ¢
- SADAYHD ASVE 1ANd 1
S1S0D SINTW1SArav SHAAWIW SISOD SINTWISNIAV AALLVEE4000 - - . N
Vdd HLL{419D VAd HLIAIED  SINFWININOAY Vdd HLIJIND Vdd HILARND o oo o OOML NOILIDIDSAA et
¥ INIOdHLNOS P INIOd HINOS 17V ALLDATION P INIOdHIN0S ¥ INIOJ HLNOS i
LNOHLIM WiYD €L1PL 'ON NOISIDAA  1NOHILIM OOMML €LIPL "ON NOISIDAG
€L1VL "ON NOISIDAdA ¥Ad
SLIVUINOD HLIAAND ® INIOd H1NO0S LNOHLIM
SADAVHD ASVE 1304 40 NOLLVAINZA
3] ‘aAneiadoo)) Jamog L3I BUOZIIY
Liogadeq

€ napa




1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

L]

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
2
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Exhibit B
Page 4 of 7
Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.
Adjusticated and Proposed Rate Tariffs
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011
Decision 74173 Proposed
Rates Rate Tariff Increase
Description As Adjudicated (Decrease)
Collective All Requirements Members:
Fixed Charge - Per Month s 280,682 $ 272,777 § (7,904)
O&M Rate - Per Month $ 462,845 S 456,549 S (6,296)
Base Resources Energy Charge - YkWh $ 0.02958 $ 0.02958 $ (0.00000)
Base Resources Synchron. PPFAC Accrual - $/kWh $ - S - § -
Total S 002958 $ 0.02958 $ (0.00000)
Other Resources Energy Charge - $/kWh $ 003904 $ 003899 S (0.00005)
Other Resources Synchron, PPFAC Accrual -$/kWh  § S - $ - $ -
Total $ 0.03904 S 0.03899 $ (0.00005)
Partial Requirements Customers:
Mohave Electric Cooperative:
Fixed Charge - Per Month s 856,617 $ 856,617 S -
O&M Rate - Per Month $ 1,433,723 § 1,433,723 § -
Base Resources Energy Charge - $/kWh 3 0.02931 S 0.02931 $ -
Base Resources Synchron. PPFAC Accrual - $/kWh S - s - $ -
Total $ 0.02931 S 0.02931 $ -
Other Resources Energy Charge - $/kWh S 0.04118 § 0.04118 § -
Other Resources Synchron. PPFAC Accrual -$/kWh  § - 8 - 8 -
Total $ 0.04118 § 0.04118 $ -
Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Cooperative:
Fixed Charge - Per Month $ 758,513 § 758,513 $ -
O&M Rate - Per Month $ 1,269,525 § 1,269,525 $ -
Base Resources Energy Charge - $/kWh $ 0.02975 $ 0.02975 § -
Base Resources Synchron. PPFAC Accrual - $/kWh 3 - $ - $ -
Total s 0.02975 $ 0.02975 $ -
Other Resources Energy Charge - $/kWh $ 0.04139 $ 004139 $ -
Other Resources Synchron. PPFAC Accrual-$/&kWh § - 8 - 8 -
Total s 0.04139 §$ 0.04139 § -
Trico Electric Cooperative:
Fixed Charge - Per Month $ 743,980 $ 504,878 $ (239,103)
O&M Rate - Per Month s 868,482 $ 845,015 $ (23,467
Base Resources Energy Charge - $/kWh 3 0.02984 $ 0.02984 $ (0.00000)
Base Resources Synchron. PPFAC Accrual - $kWh $ - § - S -
Total $ 0.02984 $ 0.02984 S (0.00000)
Other Resources Energy Charge - $/kWh $ 0.03747 § 0.03723 § (0.00024)
Other Resources Synchron. PPFAC Accrual -$/kWh  § - 8 - 8 -
Total S 0.03747 $ 0.03723 § (0.00024)
AEPCO Revenue Comparisen witheut S and G PPAs - 7/15/7014
. 7
Decision No. 4788




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Exhibit B
Page Sof 7
Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.
Present and Proposed PPFAC Bases
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011
Test Period Proposed
PPFAC Bases PPFAC Bases Increase
Description As Adjusted (Decrease)

1 Collective All Requirements Members:

2 Fixed Fuel Costs Base $183,236 $174,959 ($8,277)

3 Base Resources Base 50.02958 $0.02958 $0.00000

4 Other Resources Base 50.03904 $0.03899 -$0.00005

5

6 Partial Requirements Customers:

7 Mohave Electric Cooperative:

8 Fixed Fuel Costs Base $549,433 $549,433 $0

9 Base Resources Base $0.02931 $0.02931 $0.00000
10 Other Resources Base $0.04118 $0.04118 $0.00000
11
12 Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Cooperative:
13 Fixed Fue) Costs Base $486,509 $486,509 $0
14 Base Resources Base $0.02975 $0.02975 $0.00000
15 Other Resources Base $0.04139 $0.04139 $0.00000
16
17 Trico Electric Cooperative:
18 Fixed Fuel Costs Base $574,197 . $323,828 ($250,369)
19 Base Resources Base . $0.02984 $0.02984 $0.00000
20 Other Resources Base $0.03747 $0.03723 -$0.00024

AEPCO Revenue Comparizon witheut S and G PPA1 - 7/15/2014
. 74788
Decision No.




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

PIOLSUL- SVEd D e g e soqsdme) smuan QOLEY

[ 1
%60l USEITL) S, 595 OILOREl § 7699 LEOVSVIT S oL 8¢
(368's) 0r°0g S6T'9T's esCIss'TLl T iros 60°TSTS LOP'EILTUL sadren) Ausng jmoy i
(53] 66°8¢ 96058 IMNPE 663C0°08 3 £66'065 SN PE  P06£0°0S =0qng 9%
. - WMARE 0000005 - - WM R4 0000008 BNV IVidd B0 s€
66°8¢ 960's8S SMAE 668E0°6S  PLH'SOO'ST ro'sc £66'065 U2 pO6EO'OS Z1LEL'ST Ram0sey Sunsizy G0 [£3
34
0 85°6C 660'199'y YMIRd 85620708 $5°62 660'199'r UMt 8567008 woMng €
- - SMEPd 0000008 - - SA1Rd 000000 DY DVadd g 1€
8562 660199y SMNIE  SS6T0°0S SBT9LS'LST 25762 660°199' UIMAPL $S6200S  SBT'9LSLST snosay sseg of
. i8amn) Suauy 62
(osr's11) §  szse S80'780'0 § WUOW NG , L00'L0SS T1 16'5¢ SISTOTY § muoWad , 689lsS 21 R GPOW NP0 PPN g2
1 agridoo)) 203913 une) wrqesny 1z
9
%60t LIS 69 V965961 S ey sz
(586) $€°0¢ 086'368 TET'919'62 sdag) Aoy oy ”
: (573) 66°8¢ 20L'L6 MR 668£008 ¥0°6€ L89'86 MBI 9e650°08 moqus £z
- - WA BL 0000008 - - AN B 0000005 R0V DJVIdd RO <4
66'8¢ [ZTYT3 TN G 663€0°0S 789'S05'T y0'6€ £89'86 BMARL PO6EO0S  SL9YLTS'T RImosay Funaxy Pmo 14
174
(0 $5°67 $L7'108 UMN D 8567008 85'62 BLT'108 TMIRL  $5620°0S mosgng 61
- - WMTRd 0000008 - - TMABE 0000008 [RINY JVdd seg 1]
$5°62 sLT'108 IMAR] 356Z0'08  LS5'380'LT 8562 $LT'108 TMARL  $562008  L55980°LT snosy g 3]
lueq) Mangy 91
o) s sooe 796'990°L § wWwooWJIAd (., Pi6'sSS ua £L°9€ SELLS0'L S WUOW RL ) Sr9'UeS L4 R RO WRO P PR 51
I ‘aaeaadoo 11Ig Kagep wwdmng yg
£l
%01~ (eewze) S [ €T mreeI’e S ™oL 4]
() 98°0¢ [R5 £3L°60T'15 LE'OE 05¥ 9551 LTS sdien) 213ug moy, n
[(T5)) 668€ $69'591 WM R4 6685008 $0°6€ S9E'L91 MRS p06£0°0S 1moiqng o1
- - TANBL 00000708 - - SMAOd 0000008 BRINY IVAdd S4p0 6
668 $69'591 UMA I 66850°0S ISV'SITy r0'6E 595291 AN PE  p06500S ISL'98TY 5210083y Rupnxy 4o s
L
()] $5°62 #80'68¢°1 MR 8567008 ) 85762 #80°68€'1 UMA R 3567008 moigng 9
. - AR 0000008 - - ANL 0000008 [IY DVada v s
$5°6¢ 80681 N4 567005  IES096'9Y 8562 r80°68€'1 MR §562008 1€6°096'90 M0y deng 4
924wy Misagy €
o) s o1c £98009'L § WuAW IR , Sov'EElS 2 se1Ie CE0'TE'T  § WuOW G ., foo'sEls 11 Sl fpuow WRO PPN 2
-2u] ‘3apesadoo)) Supseg emy |
% s LRSI 3 ney LANVEIN 3 ey )
OO PR 2unpa man 3upg wO NN pAesun Bong 3oung uopdiang
Aty " 3 v N adesaay SINBIANY
0100 vdd D B § inoliim sey pasodarg Agq D Q0B £102 1 32qWIA0N AT SN AQ PIIEIITI) anIATY

HOZ ‘1€ $3quadeg pIpug SHIuO| sy,
S8y pasodosg puw juasasyg £q PAIERIUIY) 5INUANIY Jo Lismwng
duj ‘anesadoo)) samog NN BuOZLIY

Li09iteg
o nayxy

74788

Decision No.




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

PISUS UL - $VEd D P G Penapin weaprndwie]) swsaang OOJAY

"3 Ao PO P POTIL VD J0 31¥4s Oles pro) nussauday ®

A T G TESSIOL § SIEMIZEL.  To99 0Y'LEY'DST § SITP6IFLITT oy
% (GIS6OrD & BESS o IT6SEIC S ) WPSROr S 1m0
rs9s50) €018 0TL8TIT $£0'518'0LY ¥8'1E 068'5p5'17 S£0'665'9L9 sy Beuy oy
9550 Teois L1009 TMXPd e7Le008 it 1L8'659°9 wrRg iwsees |si01qng
- - MNP 0000008 - - HMA R4 T 00000°0S MUNY DVidd AP0
£TLe Lst'tes's SN £7L60'08  9Ip'Res'LLE wLe 1L8'659'9 WX BT Lre00S IITILLLY 2ounosay Bupnsy po
()] ¥8°6Z 610'988'y1 WM B4 862008 Y867 610'988'¥1 MY 98670708 moqng
- - MM d 0000008 - - YMA P4 0000008 00V Dvidd seg
rwer s10'988'%1 MNP ¥R670°05 619'9LE'SEP "oz 610'98¢'p1 AWMA T ¥3620'08  619'9L8'868 s231n050y aseg
: sadag) Ry
Ges'est'e) § s SIL'E61'9) § MUOW B ges'ersls T 09'8T 0SS'6ME'ST § WmOW A SHTISIS T1 sLieg) Appuo WO B poxid
0] *aAne12d000) R Y
%000 S GSED RGeS TeSEy . teestLar S moy,
< 9.°67 16500017 OOYITSIL 96T IS00FIT 000P1Z'61L safiey) Mueug moy
- 61 g1 LS R B 730 [1{x 31 LS RS (T soqng
- - SMAd 000006 . - UM% 24 00000708 10y JVAdd PO
1412 frixll MBI 6EIN0°0S  000'9KE 651y eyt MNP 6EIN00S  000'9FE SunoRy hupsg LYo
- SL'62 60T'985°17 WA g S1620°08 5.°62 6079812 IMARL  SL620°08 moqos
- - AMARd 0000008 - - WM Bd 000000 PRINY DVidd wvg
sL'6t 60798512 WMN I SL62008  000'99B'BIL SL'6T 602'986'12 UIMAPE SL6T00S  000'998'BIL PRy Heg
niavy) Bisuy
s  res SSPECYT § PUOW R 26080 T reee SSY'IEEPT § WWOW 4 gE0'SLOIS 1 i) Ames WFO ¥ PPN
2up “deo) naay Bursdg angdjng
%000 _ - S %69 SSUVLELY § 369 SSIWLELY S moy
- (333 080°068°61 000°0Er'8L9  ZC6T 08006861 000°05Y'8L9 salueg) Aoy me).
- SUir $80'v1 MABE SIS SI1Y sso'y1 mABd  sHIve'0s moqRg
- - SMARd 0000070 - - IMA 4 0000008 ROV DVidd S¥D0
sty S80'91 YMN B SIIPE0S  000'TKE sy s80'vl MNP I00S  000'TIE Runosy Inganyg JnpQO
- 1£°67 966'S18'61 MNP 1662008 1£°62 966'SLE'61 M3 1567008 1meiqng
- - TMABd 0000008 - - MY B4 0000008 1SV IVadd #eg
1€°62 966'5L8°51 QNN PDI IC620°08  000'$%0'BLY 1£°67 966'sL8'61 SMAId 1662008 000'880'8L9 Snosy Iseg
‘Riy) Bauy
- s Isor SLO'MRYLZ § WUOW g opcloetts T 15°0p SLOWBY'LZ § WUOW 24  opE'osTZS 71 sdiey) ippuol WO ¥ poxig
261 ‘2583300 HuM|F egop
% 3 VAVANIN s L ?E s e wian
WO HE(} PRI wing swun 3mme s L pHEREY Soing 2ugpg wonduasaq
UEIDU] N8IANY aBesny SINTIATY 33esoay 2NVIATY
50D Ydd D B S INOmIM SN PasodoLg Aq PRNEIIUIL) $I0UIAY £102 1 13quar0N JANRILT 1Y Aq PR anuaary

Lo ateg
1 4903

1102 '1€ 13qUIa33() PIpug SPUOIY IAPML
sajey pasodoag pus Judsasd £q PareIInLs) 50U Jo Aremnang
au] ‘aanesadoo)) Jamog I euoZLIY

74788

Decision No.




Page 10 Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

[ T - VS N NS

NoREN S H =

. EXHIBIT C

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
74788

Decision No.




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Effective Date November 1, 2014 (1)
Partial-Requirements Members: MEC SSVEC Trico
Fixed Charge — $/month $856,617 $758,513 $504.,878
0O&M Charge — $/month $1,433,723 $1,269,525 $845,015
Base Resources Energy Rate - $/kWh $0.02931 $0.02975 $0.02984
Other Resources Energy Rate — $/kWh $0.04118 $0.04139 $0.03723
Adjustor Rates/Charges

MEC

Base Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh ($0.00125)*

Other Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh ($0.02787)*

Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge — Total $/mo. ($48,558.77)*
SSVEC

Base Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh ($0.00175)*

Other Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh ($0.04931)*

Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge — Total $/mo. ($42,996.94)*
Trico

Base Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh ($0.00249)*

Other Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh (80.29212)*

Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge — Total $/mo. ($28,619.66)*

Bank Charges

MEC
Base Resources Bank Charge — $/mo.
Other Resources Bank Charge — $/mo.
Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge — $/mo.

SSVEC
Base Resources Bank Charge — $/mo.
Other Resources Bank Charge — $/mo.
Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge — $/mo.

Irico
Base Resources Bank Charge — $/mo.
Other Resources Bank Charge — $/mo.
Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge — $/mo.

($112,113.07)*
($14,164.84)*
($40,127.07)*

($126,979.69)*
($110,022.25)*
(835,530.40)*

($123,367.43)*
(863,194.11)*
($119,225.59)*

(1) Rates are effective for service provided on and after this date.

* Effective October 1, 2014 and determined and revised as set forth in the Tariff,

AEPCOPRM Tariff

A.C.C. Decision No. 74173 7
Original Effective Date; November 1, 2013

Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014

10421-0067/4421573v |
Decision No. 74788




Docket No. E-01773A-12-0305

Effective Date November 1, 2014 (1)

Collective All-Requirements Members:

Total Fixed Charge/Month $272,777 (2)
Total O&M Charge/Month $456,549 (2)
Base Resources Energy Rate — $/kWh $0.02958
Other Resources Energy Rate — $/kWh $0.03899

Adjustor Rates/Charges

Base Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate ~ $/kWh ($0.00088)*
Other Resources Power Cost Adjustor Rate — $/kWh (5$0.00947)*
Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge — Total $/mo. (2) ($15,462.55)*

Bank Charges

Anza Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Base Resources Bank Charge — $/mo. (89,654 .49)*

Other Resources Bank Charge — $/mo. ($4,674.12)*

Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge — $/mo. ($3,178.07)*
Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Base Resources Bank Charge — $/mo. ($5,516.04)*

Other Resources Bank Charge — $/mo. ($2,639.62)*

Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge — $/mo. ($1,985.57)*
Graham County Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Base Resources Bank Charge — $/mo. (827,450.34)*

Other Resources Bank Charge — $/mo. ($13,442.59)*

Fixed Power Costs Bank Charge ~ $/mo. ($10,773.56)*

(1) Rates are effective for service provided on and after this date.

(2) The Total Fixed Charge, the Total O&M Charge, and the Fixed Power Costs Adjustor Charge are
apportioned among the CARMs and allocated to each CARM based upon each CARM’s monthly
Demand Ratio Share. The Demand Ratio Share is calculated each month as the percentage of each
CARM’s 12-month rolling average demand to the total of the CARMs’ 12-month rolling average
demand.

* Effective October 1, 2014 and determined and revised as set forth in the Tariff.

AEPCO CARM Tariff 10421-0067/4421569v1
A.C.C. Decision No. 74173

Qriginal Effective Date: November 1, 2013 7

Adjustor/Bank Effective Date: October 1, 2014 ’ Decision NO 74788




